MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9 BY-LAW 1186-09

A BY-Law of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 in the Province of Alberta, to amend By-Law 1139-08, being the Procedure By-Law.

WHEREAS: The Municipal Government Act Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000,

Chapter M-26 as amended, from time to time, provides for the regulations of the proceedings of Council and Committees thereof, to provide for dealing with petitions, remonstrance and submissions

of Council; and

WHEREAS: Council adopted By-Law 1139-09 as the Procedure By-Law; and

WHEREAS: Council for the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 deems it

necessary to amend By-Law 1139-08.

THEREFORE: Council of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 of the

Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

By-Law 1139-08, being a By-Law to deal with procedure and the transacting of business by the Council of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9, is hereby amended by making the following changes:

1. Delete the words "in the absence or incapacity of the Reeve" from Clause 2(5).

- 2. Add Clause 6.3 "The Deputy Reeve, at the request of the Reeve, may chair any meeting of Council".
- 3. Adding the words "physically or electronically" immediately following the word "meeting" in the first line of Clause 8.1.
- 4. Adding a space immediately following the letter "a" in Clause 24.2.
- 5. Adding a space immediately following the word "other" in line two of Clause 25.2.
- 6. Adding a space between the last line of Clause 25.2 and Clause 25.3.

This By-law comes into force and effect upon passing thereof.

READ a first time this _27_ day of _October_, 2009

READ a second time this _27_ day of _October_, 2009, as amended

READ a third time and finally passed this _27_ day of _October_, 2009

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER